WHEREAS, the Village selected the company providing the lowest estimate to perform 

the service, which was DockMasters Marine Construction Inc. ("DockMasters"); and 

WHEREAS, DockMasters is willing to perform these services as outlined in the Scope of 

Services within Exhibit "A" in an amount not to exceed Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ninety-nine and no/100 Dollars ($24,999.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council of Islamorada, Village of Islands, (the "Village Council") 

has determined that approval of the agreement with DockMasters is in the best interest of the 

Village and its residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA,

[...]

Agreement, for work completed in accordance with the Exhibit "A" and as directed by VILLAGE. 

Prices for work completed by the CONTRACTOR shall be as reflected Exhibit "A". A total contact 

price hereto is referred to as Contract Sum and shall not exceed Twenty-four Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Ninety-nine Dollars ($24,999.00). 

4.2 The VILLAGE will make payments to CONTRACTOR for completed and proper work and 

in the amounts stated in Exhibit "A" in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment 

Act in Chapter 218, Florida Statutes. 

4.3 The CONTRACTOR shall guarantee all portions of the Project against poor workmanship